TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada		01/29/2014	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Inmarsat Solutions (Canada) Inc.		
Street Address:	34 Glencoe Drive		
City:	St. John's, Newfoundland		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	A1C 5X3		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2717321	BEYOND THE HORIZON
Registration Number:	2098118	STRATOS
Registration Number:	2934481	STRATOS
Registration Number:	2972389	STRATOSITEK
Registration Number:	2630324	STRATOSNET
Registration Number:	2856512	STRATOSNEXUS
Registration Number:	2190619	STRATOS MOBILE NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2190780	STRATOS MOBILE NETWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3128278185 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-778-9176

chicago.trademarks@klgates.com, benita.collier@klgates.com, Email:

michael.murphy@klgates.com

REEL: 005204 FRAME: 0029

TRADEMARK

900278709

Correspondent Name: Michael T. Murphy Address Line 1: P. O. Box 1135 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael T. Murphy Signature: /Michael T. Murphy/ Date: 01/30/2014 Total Attachments: 6 source=Inmarsat Confirmation Agreement#page1.tif source=Inmarsat Confirmation Agreement#page2.tif source=Inmarsat Confirmation Agreement#page3.tif source=Inmarsat Confirmation Agreement#page4.tif source=Inmarsat Confirmation Agreement#page5.tif source=Inmarsat Confirmation Agreement#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005204 FRAME: 0030

CONFIRMATION

TO: INMARSAT SOLUTIONS (CANADA) INC. (as successor by amalgamation to Stratos

Global Corporation and Stratos Wireless Inc.) ("Inmarsat")

AND TO:

BLAKE, CASSEL & GRAYDON LLP

AND TO:

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP

WHEREAS Stratos Global Corporation (now known as Inmarsat Solutions (Canada) Inc.) and Stratos Funding LP, as borrowers (the "Borrowers"), the Lender Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (defined below)), Royal Bank of Canada, as Agent (the "Agent"), RBC Capital Markets and Banc of America Securities LLC, as Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners, and Bank of America, N.A., as Syndication Agent entered into that certain second amended and restated credit agreement dated as of February 13, 2006 (as amended by Amending Agreement No. 1 to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 20, 2007, by Amending Agreement No. 2 to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 14, 2007 and by Amending Agreement No. 3 to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 13, 2009, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lender Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) made certain credit facilities available to the Borrowers:

AND WHEREAS capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the terms of that certain payout letter dated May 10, 2010 (the "Payout Letter") by Royal Bank of Canada, as Agent, in favour of the Borrowers, the Borrowers prepaid in full the principal amount owing by them to the Lender Parties in connection with any and all Accommodations Outstanding under the Credit Agreement, together with all other amounts owing by them to the Lender Parties under the Credit Agreement or any other Credit Document other than the Continuing Credit Documents (as defined in the Payout Letter);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the terms of the Payout Letter, any and all charges, mortgages, hypothecs, security agreements, assignments, pledges, transfers, security interests and other liens granted by either Borrower or by any Guarantor (collectively, "Credit Parties") on or in any and all real or personal property or assets of any Credit Party under any security granted pursuant to or in connection with the Credit Agreement or any other Terminating Credit Document (as defined in the Payout Letter) was released and forever discharged without the need for any further action by any party to the Payout Letter;

AND WHEREAS the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks delivered by Stratos Wireless Inc. (now known as Inmarsat Solutions (Canada) Inc.) in favour of the Agent dated March 23, 2006, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Schedule "A" (the "IP Security Agreement") is a Terminating Credit Document within the meaning given to such term in the Payout Letter;

AND WHEREAS Inmarsat has requested the Agent confirm that the security granted by Stratos Wireless Inc. (now known as Inmarsat Solutions (Canada) Inc.) in favour of the Agent and each Lender Party pursuant to the IP Security Agreement has been released and forever discharged;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby confirms as follows:

 The security interests and other liens granted by Stratos Wireless Inc. (now known as Inmarsat Solutions (Canada) Inc.) pursuant to the IP Security Agreement have been released and forever

DOCSTOR: 2920417\3

discharged in accordance with the terms of the Payout Letter.

Inmarsat, Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP and Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP (and their respective agents) is authorized pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Payout Letter to prepare and file such appropriate releases or discharges of security for filing in those jurisdictions in which the Agent and the Lender Parties have, in connection with the IP Security Agreement, registered a security interest and as are required in order to effect the release and discharge in connection with the IP Security Agreement, and that the Payout Letter shall constitute sufficient and irrevocable authority for so doing.

This Confirmation shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Agent has executed this Confirmation as of January 29, 2014.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Agent in its own individual capacity as such and for and on behalf of the Lender Parties

Per:

Brad Clarkson

Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 005204 FRAME: 0032

SCHEDULE "A"

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Please see attached

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005204 FRAME: 0033

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Stratos Wireless Inc., a Canadian corporation (the "Grantor") with offices at c/o Stratos Global Corporation, 34 Harvey Road, 4th Floor, St. John's, Newfoundland, A1C 5X3, hereby grants to Royal Bank of Canada, as Agent, with principal offices at 200 Bay Street, Royal Bank Plaza, 5th Floor, P.O. Box 50, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 2W7 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and all goodwill associated with the foregoing.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the obligations of the Grantor under the Guarantee made by the Grantor in favour of the Grantee, dated as of December 31, 2000, as confirmed and amended on December 3, 2004, and as further confirmed and amended on February 13, 2006 (the "Guarantee").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Guarantee. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Guarantee, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Guarantee, the provisions of the Guarantee shall govern.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003282 FRAME: 0078 TRADEMARK

REEL: 005204 FRAME: 0034

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the 23rd day of March, 2006.

STRATOS WIRELESS INC., as Grantor

Name: Paul M. Kugelman Title: Legal Counsel

STATE OF MARYLAND) ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

On this 23rd day of March, 2006, before me personally came Paul M. Kugelman, who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Legal Counsel to Stratos Wireless Inc., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Notaby Public

SONYA HALL TURNER, NOTARY PLELIC MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MD Ny Commission Express December 1, 2003

SCHEDULE A
Trademarks of Stratos Wireless Inc.

TRADEMARK	-COLINTRY	REG: NO.	REG DATE
BEYOND THE HORIZON	UNITED STATES	2,717,321	05/20/03
STRATOS	UNITED STATES	2,098,118	09/16/97
STRATOS and Design	UNITED STATES	2,934,481	03/22/05
STRATOSITEK	UNITED STATES	2,972,389	07/19/05
STRATOSNET	UNITED STATES	2,630,324	10/08/02
STRATOSNEXUS	UNITED STATES	2,856,512	06/22/04
STRATOS MOBILE	UNITED STATES	2,190,619	09/22/98
NETWORKS			
STRATOS MOBILE	UNITED STATES	2,190,780	09/22/98
NETWORKS & Design			
STRATOSONE	(Common Law)	(Common Law)	(Common Law)
SWIFT 64	(Common Law)	(Common Law)	(Common Law)

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003282 FRAME: 0080 TRADEMARK

REEL: 005204 FRAME: 0036

RECORDED: 04/04/2006